

No. 04-1095

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MINISTRY OF DEFENSE AND SUPPORT FOR THE
ARMED FORCES OF THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,
PETITIONER

v.

DARIUSH ELAHI

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	7
A. The court of appeals erred in its analysis of the appropriateness of attachment under 28 U.S.C. 1610(b)(2)	7
B. The Court should grant, vacate, and remand for further consideration of whether attachment is appropriate under 28 U.S.C. 1610(b)(2)	15
C. The other questions presented in the petition do not merit review	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alejandre v. Telefonica Larga Distancia, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19, 20
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 8
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	10
<i>Elahi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2000)	3, 4, 19
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	6, 10
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1965) ...	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 1998)	5
<i>Oberly v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 479 U.S. 980 (1986) ..	17
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	1
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 915 (2004)	9
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1150 (1995)	9, 11, 16
<i>Walker Int'l Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 395 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1841 (2005)	16
 Treaty, statutes and regulations:	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, adopted June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517	5
Federal Arbitration Act, ch. 213, 43 Stat. 883	5
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, § 101(c) [Tits. I-V], 110 Stat. 3009-121	4
§ 589, 110 Stat. 3009-172 (28 U.S.C. 1605 note)	4
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1330	1
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1

Statutes and regulations:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1603	8
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	2, 9
28 U.S.C. 1603(b)	9, 10
28 U.S.C. 1603(b)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. 1603(d)	11
28 U.S.C. 1604	1
28 U.S.C. 1605 (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	1
28 U.S.C. 1605 note	4
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)	4, 5, 12, 20
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	20
28 U.S.C. 1606	18, 19
28 U.S.C. 1606-1607	1
28 U.S.C. 1608	15
28 U.S.C. 1608(e)	3
28 U.S.C. 1609	2
28 U.S.C. 1610	3
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)	2, 7, 8, 11, 13, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7)	12, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. 1610(b)	2, 7, 8, 11, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. 1610(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1611(b)(1)	3, 5
28 U.S.C. 1611(b)(2)	5
9 U.S.C. 207	5
22 C.F.R. 126.1(d)	4
31 C.F.R. 596.201	4
 Miscellaneous:	
49 Fed. Reg. 2836 (1984)	4

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	2, 8
11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995)	20
